
OJ/S S103
29/05/2019
249941-2019-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

29/05/2019 S103
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:249941-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML

Italy-Reggio Emilia: Pre-school education services
2019/S 103-249941

Contract notice

Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia
Piazza C. Prampolini 1
Reggio nell'Emilia
42121
Italy
Contact person: Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia - Servizio Appalti Contratti e Semplificazione Amministrativa -
U.O.C. Acquisti Appalti e Contratti - Dott.ssa Silvia Signorelli - Via San Pietro Martire 3
Telephone:  +39 0522456367
E-mail: garesenzacarta@comune.re.it 
Fax:  +39 0522456037
NUTS code: ITH53
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.comune.re.it
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.comune.re.it/gare

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: http://
www.comune.re.it/gare
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Affidamento del servizio di gestione/acquisto posti nido d’infanzia – Reggio Emilia – periodo 1.9.2019 –
31.8.2022 — CIG: 7919628BC3; CUI: S00145920351201900087
Reference number: determina a contrattare: RUID 81 del 24/05/2019

II.1.2) Main CPV code

mailto:garesenzacarta@comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it/gare
http://www.comune.re.it/gare
http://www.comune.re.it/gare


OJ/S S103
29/05/2019
249941-2019-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

29/05/2019 S103
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

80110000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Il presente contratto ha per oggetto l’acquisto di massimo 59 posti-utente in un nido d’infanzia, ubicato nel
territorio del Comune di Reggio Emilia, autorizzato al funzionamento, comprensivo di: servizio educativo per
bambini di età compresa tra 3 mesi e 3 anni, di fornitura del servizio di cucina interna, locali rispondenti ai
requisiti di legge, per un costo bambino mensile di 458,64 EUR (esclusa IVA), per un importo preventivato
massimo di 882 420,86 EUR (esclusa IVA al 5 %), di cui 882,00 EUR per oneri per la sicurezza non soggetti a
ribasso di gara, e 706 000,00 EUR relativi al costo del lavoro. Come da art. 6 del Capitolato Speciale di Appalto
(Modalità di svolgimento del servizio), l’appalto si divide in 4 ambiti principali:
1) gestione del nido;
2) servizio di cucina interna;
3) obblighi del soggetto gestore;
4) verifiche e controlli dell’Istituzione.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 2 235 466.17 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH5

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
L’Appaltatore dovrà avere la disponibilità di una struttura ubicata nel territorio del Comune di Reggio Emilia
destinata a nido, adeguatamente predisposta ed attrezzata per ospitare almeno 59 bimbi di età dai 3 mesi ai 36
mesi. La struttura deve pienamente rispondere ai criteri per la realizzazione, la gestione e la qualificazione dei
servizi educativi per la prima infanzia di cui alla L.R. 19/2016 e s.m.i. e DCR 16 ottobre 2017 n. 1564 «Direttiva
in materia di requisiti strutturali ed organizzativi dei servizi educativi per la prima infanzia e relative norme
procedurali. Disciplina dei servizi ricreativi e delle iniziative di conciliazione in attuazione della 19/2016». Avere
inoltre locali attrezzati per il confezionamento dei pasti in loco, come previsto dalla citata Direttiva regionale per
i bambini sotto i 9 mesi di età. Il servizio deve avere l’autorizzazione al funzionamento di cui alla L.R. 19/2016
e s.m.i. In relazione alla collocazione delle strutture, verrà premiata la collocazione della struttura di nido nella
zona nord della città, ambiti di Mancasale, S. Prospero Strinati, Pratofontana e S. Croce esterna, in quanto zone
con maggiore numero di bambini da 0 a 3 anni e minore presenza di strutture educative. Il progetto pedagogico
deve contenere le modalità organizzative e di funzionamento del servizio, secondo quanto previsto nel presente
capitolato – progetto esecutivo, nonché le finalità e la programmazione delle attività educative.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 882 420.86 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system



OJ/S S103
29/05/2019
249941-2019-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

29/05/2019 S103
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

Duration in months: 30
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
Si rinvia all'art. 4.2 del Bando/Disciplinare di gara: «Opzioni e rinnovi».

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: yes

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
Si rinvia all'art. 4.2 del Bando/Disciplinare di gara: «Opzioni e rinnovi».

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
Il Responsabile del procedimento, ai sensi dell’art. 31 del Codice è la Direttrice dell’Istituzione «Scuole e Nidi di
Infanzia», Dr.ssa Paola Cagliari.

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
— l'assenza di cause di esclusione di cui all'art. 80 del D.Lgs 50/2016 s.m.i.,
— l'iscrizione nel registro della Camera di Commercio Industria, Artigianato e Agricoltura di cui all'art. 83, co. 3
del D.Lgs. 50/2016 s.m.i. per attività rientranti nell'oggetto coerenti con quelle oggetto della presente procedura
di gara.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.1) Information about a particular profession

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
Clausola sociale
Allegato IX

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue



OJ/S S103
29/05/2019
249941-2019-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

29/05/2019 S103
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 03/07/2019
Local time: 13:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
Italian

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 04/07/2019
Local time: 09:30
Place:
Servizio appalti e contratti - Via San Pietro Martire 3 - Reggio Emilia (RE)

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: yes

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Tribunale Amministrativo Regionale (TAR) dell'Emilia Romagna Sede Parma
Piazzale Santafiora 7
Parma
43121
Italy
Telephone:  +39 0521286095
E-mail: urp.pr@giustizia.amministrativa.it 
Fax:  +39 0521208986
Internet address: https://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it/cdsintra/cdsintra/Organizzazione/
Tribunaliamministrativiregionali/parma/index.html

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia - Direzione generale - Servizio legale
Piazza Prampolini 1

mailto:urp.pr@giustizia.amministrativa.it
https://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it/cdsintra/cdsintra/Organizzazione/Tribunaliamministrativiregionali/parma/index.html
https://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it/cdsintra/cdsintra/Organizzazione/Tribunaliamministrativiregionali/parma/index.html


OJ/S S103
29/05/2019
249941-2019-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

29/05/2019 S103
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

Reggio nell'Emilia
42121
Italy
Telephone:  +39 05224233
E-mail: servlegale@comune.re.it 
Fax:  +39 0522456680
Internet address: http://www.comune.re.it

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
27/05/2019

mailto:servlegale@comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it

